thence turning
and running south 57 degrees 19 minutes 43 seconds west eighty-nine and twelve hundredths
(89.12) feel along the line of Lot I as shown on the aforesaid plan to an iron rod; thence turning and
running south 40 degrees 55 minutes 55 seconds east one hundred two and sixty-four hundredths
(102.64) feet along the line of Lot I as shown on the aforesaid plan to an iron rod; thence turning
and runmng south 30 degrees 02 minutes 45 seconds west thirty-one and seventy-three himdredths
(31.73) feet along the line of Lot I to an iron pipe; thence tuming and running south 48 degrees 48
minutes 50 seconds west two hundred seventy-six and eleven hundredths (276.11) feel along the
line of land now or formerly of Myron, Marietta and Roy Newel! to an iron pipe; thence tuming and

running south 38 degrees 47 minutes 55 seconds east five hundred nineteen and ninety-seven
hundredths (519.97) feet along the line of land now or formerly of Edward and Ruth McLean to an
iron rod; thence turning and running north 45 degrees 44 minutes 51 seconds .east five hundred
eighty-six and eighty-one hundredths (586.81) feet along the line of land now or formerly of Jay J.
Gould to an iron rod set in the southwesterly line of the aforesaid right-of-way or roadway leading
in a general southeasterly direction from New Hampshire Route. 3 to the Dean Brook Village Coop.,
so-called; thence turning and running north 37 degrees 41 minutes 20 seconds west one hundred
seventy-one and eight tenths (171.8) feet along the southwesterly line of said right-of-way or
roadway to a point; thence turning and running north 41 degrees 29 minutes 01 second west twenty-
eight and twenty-five hundredths (28.25) feet along the southwesterly line of said right-of-way or
roadway to an iron rod set in the southwesterly line of said right-of-way or roadway; thence turning
and runmng north 41 degrees 29 minutes 01 second west three hundred sixty-one and four tenths
(361.4) feet along the southwesterly line of said right-of-way or roadway to an iron rod and the
point of beginning. Containing 318,482.42 square feet or 7.31 acres.

The Dean Brook Village Road is now a publicly maintained town road. Reference Is made
to Book 619, Page 726 of the Coos County Registry of Deeds.